

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCCQ-19-0000156
14-OCT-2019
04:52 PM

No. SCCQ-19-0000156

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

DW AINA LEA DEVELOPMENT,) ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
LLC,) THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
) APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
Plaintiff-Appellant,) CIRCUIT
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE)
COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants-Appellees.)
_____)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

KENNETH R. KUPCHAK	1085-0	DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK
DIANE D. HASTERT	2240-0	HASTERT
ROBERT H. THOMAS	4610-0	1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
GREGORY W. KUGLE	6502-0	Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
MARK M. MURAKAMI	7342-0	(808) 531-8031
MATTHEW T. EVANS	9002-0	www.hawaiilawyer.com
LOREN A. SEEHASE	10414-0	
JOANNA C. ZEIGLER	10426-0	
VERONICA A. NORDYKE	10609-0	

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Owners' Counsel of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Inverse Condemnation Case Asserting A Regulatory Taking Seeks To Compel The Government To Acknowledge It Has Taken Or Damaged Property, And Must Provide Just Compensation	3
A. What Is A “Regulatory Taking?”	3
B. Inverse Condemnation Remedy: An Action To Enforce Government’s Self-Executing Obligation To Provide Compensation	7
II. The Most Analogous Claim: Adverse Possession.....	8
A. “A majority of courts that have considered the issue have applied the adverse possessions statute rather than the ‘catch all’ provision, to ‘takings’ claims.”	9
B. Regulatory Takings’ Square Peg Cannot Be Forced Into Tort’s Round Hole	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ackerman v. Port Seattle</i> , 348 P.2d 664 (Wash. 1960)	11
<i>Allen v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 58 Haw. 432, 571 P.2d 328 (1977)	13
<i>America West Bank Members LC v. State of Utah</i> , 342 P.3d 224 (Utah 2014)	6, 7
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	6
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	4, 7
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	12
<i>Au v. Au</i> , 63 Haw. 210, 626 P.2d 173 (1981)	1, 3
<i>Baker v. Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth.</i> , 705 P.2d 866 (1985)	10
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Bd. of Water Supply</i> , 36 Haw. 348 (1943)	12
<i>Briston v. Tilcon Minerals, Inc.</i> , 931 A.2d 237 (Conn. 2007)	2, 4
<i>Chin Kee v. Kaeleku Sugar Co.</i> , 30 Haw. 17 (Terr. 1927)	12
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Int’l Air Svc. Co.</i> , 63 Haw. 322, 628 P.2d 192 (1981)	2
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. 5th & Centennial, LLC</i> , 331 P.3d 896 (Nev. 2014)	11
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	9
<i>Dep’t of Soc. Svcs. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 676 So.2d 149 (La. App. 1996)	6
<i>Difronzo v. Vil. of Port Sanilac</i> , 419 N.W.2d 756 (Mich. 1988)	10
<i>Dunes West Golf Club, LLC v. Town of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 737 S.E.2d 280 (S.C. 2013)	5
<i>DW Aina Lea Dev. v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , No. 17-16280 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2019)	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	7
<i>Frustuck v. City of Fairfax</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 357 (1963)	10
<i>Gardner v. N.J. Pinelands Comm’n</i> , 593 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1991)	5
<i>Guerin v. Fowler</i> , 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hasegawa v. Maui Pineapple Co.</i> , 52 Haw. 327, 475 P.2d 679 (1970)	2
<i>In re New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 552 (App. Div. 2017)	6
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	4
<i>Kellberg v. Yuen</i> , 135 Haw. 236, 349 P.3d 343 (2015)	9
<i>Kerr v. City of South Bend</i> , 48 N.E.3d 348 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	9
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	2, 8
<i>Kobayashi ex rel. State v. Heirs of Kapahi</i> , 48 Haw. 101, 395 P.2d 932 (1964)	8
<i>Krambeck v. Gretna</i> , 254 N.W.2d 691 (Neb. 1977)	11
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC</i> , 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. 2015)	5
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 953 P.2d 1188 (Cal. 1998)	6
<i>Leone v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 141 Haw. 68, 404 P.3d 1257 (2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 917 (2019)	4
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	6
<i>Millison v. Wilzack</i> , 551 A.2d 899 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989)	10
<i>Moore v. City of Middletown</i> , 975 N.E.2d 977 (Ohio 2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014).....	9
<i>Ranch 57 v. Yuma</i> , 731 P.2d 113 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986).....	6
<i>R&J Holding Co. v. Redev. Auth. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 670 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Rosenthal v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 525 N.E.2d 1176 (Ill. Ct. App. 1988)	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	7
<i>Smith v. Hamakua Mill Co.</i> , 15 Haw. 648 (Terr. 1904)	10
<i>Sotomura v. Hawaii Cnty.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 95 (D. Haw. 1975)	12
<i>State of Florida v. Basford</i> , 119 So.2d 478 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	6
<i>Terr. v. Honolulu Plantation</i> , 34 Haw. 859 (Terr. 1939).....	12
<i>Hallco Texas, Inc. v. McMullen Cnty.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006)	11
<i>Town of Gurley v. M & N Materials, Inc.</i> , 143 So.2d 1 (Ala. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	12
<i>White Pine Lumber Co. v. Reno</i> , 801 P.2d 1370 (Nev. 1990).....	10-11

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution

amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Hawaii Constitution

Article I, § 20	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
------------------------	----

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 101-1	4
§ 101-23	2
§ 101-24	2
§ 388-32	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 501-212	12
§ 657-7	12
§ 662-2	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maureen Brady, <i>Property’s Ceiling: State Courts and the Expansion of Takings Clause Property</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1167 (2016)	5
Maureen Brady, <i>The Damaging Clauses</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 341 (2018)	1, 5
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 171 (2005)	5
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 Gonzaga L. Rev. 271 (2007)	3
Charles C. Marvel, Annotation, <i>State Statute of Limitations Applicable to Inverse Condemnation or Similar Proceedings by Landowner to Obtain Compensation</i> , 26 A.L.R.4th 68, 73 (1983)	10
Robert Meltz, Dwight Merriam & Rick Frank, <i>The Takings Issue</i> (1998)	10
2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1950 (1961)	1
2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1968 (1972)	1
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 901 (1979)	12
